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DEPARTMENT OF LAW
OFFICE OF THE

Attorney General
BRUCE E. B8ABBITT

STATE CARITOL ATTORNEY GENERAL
Phoenix, Arizown 85007

January 28, 1977

Mrs, Betty B. Sisk

Executive Secretary
Structural Pest Control Board
2207 South 48th Street

Suite M

Tempe, Arizona 85282

Re: 77-15 (R76-350)

Dear Mrs., Sisk:

This is in response to your letter of July 27, 1976
in which you posed the following question to this office:

Does the Registrar of Contractors have
~authority to require that Structural Pest Con-
trol Operators licensed pursuant to A.R.S. §
32-2301, et seq. also hold a C-26 Contractors

license? = _

Under 'A.C.R.R. R4-9-03, the Registrar of Contractors
presently requires a C-26 license of landscape contractors.
The scope of that license sets forth in part, as a permis-
sible activity, the treatment and conditioning of trees,
Plants and lawns for insect control. This activity obvi-
ously refers to "structural pest control" as that term is
defined by A.R.S. § 32-2303 and recorded in pertinent part
below:

. . « the business of structual pest control is,
with respect to household pests, wood-destroying
pests or organisms, or other such-pests which may
invade households or other structures, including
railroad cars, boats, docks, trucks, airplanes or
the contents thereof, or pests, including weeds
which exist in the area around structures, 1in
lawns or ornamental shrubs and trees. . . .
(Emphasis added.)
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Attached hereto is a copy of Attorney General Opinion
67-4-L in which this office stated that those individuals
licensed by the Structural Pest Control Board are exempt
from the requirements of the Contractors' licensing law so
long as they are engaged solely in activities of Structural
Pest Control. That opinion was based on the provisions of

A.R.S. § 32-2325 which sets forth a clear exemption as
follows: : '

Persons, partnerships, corporations or
associations licensed under the provisions
of this chapter shall be exempt from the pro-
visions of title 32, chapter 10, to the extent
that the licensee is engaged in the activities
of structural pest control.

[Added Laws 1965, Ch., 97, § 1]

Accordingly, it remains our opinion that the Registrar

can not exercise jurisdiction over the business of Structural

Pest Control. 1In answer to your specific question, a
structural pest control licensee, who limits his operation
to structural pest control activities, is not required to
hold a C-26 contractor's license,

Sincerely,

BRUCE - E. BABRITT

Attorney ?er@
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THOMAS P. PROSE
Assistant Attorney General
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